

**Case No. 24-3188**  
(Consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MI FAMILIA VOTA, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

WARREN PETERSEN, et al.  
*Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the district of Arizona,  
Case No. 2:22-CV-00509-SRB (and Consolidated Cases)  
The Honorable Susan R. Bolton

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS,  
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF ARIZONA, SECURE  
FAMILIES INITIATIVE, AND MODERN MILITARY  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

R. Adam Lauridsen, #243780

Ian Kanig, #295623

Imara McMillan, #337519

Sara R. Fitzpatrick, #337360

Courtney J. Liss, #339493

KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP

633 Battery Street

San Francisco, CA 94111-1809

Telephone: 415 391 5400

Facsimile: 415 397 7188

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* League of Women Voters, League of Women Voters  
of Arizona, Secure Families Initiative, and Modern Military Association of  
America (*additional counsel on following page*)

Sarah Brannon\*  
(MD Fed. Bar No. 26139)  
Patricia Yan\*  
(NY Bar No. 5499173)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
915 15th St. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 210-7287

Sophia Lin Lakin\*  
(NY Bar No. 5499173)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004

Jasleen Singh (CA Bar No. 316596)  
Sara Carter\* (NY Bar No. 5937560)  
Brennan Center for Justice at NYU  
School of Law  
120 Broadway, Suite 1750  
New York, NY 10271  
Telephone: (646) 292-8310

Phi Nguyen\* (GA Bar No. 578019)  
Roni Druks\* (NY Bar No. 5594478)  
DEMOS  
80 Broad Street, 4th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 633-1405

Additional Counsel for *Amici Curiae* League of Women Voters, League of Women Voters of Arizona, Secure Families Initiative, and Modern Military Association of America

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
A. League of Women Voters.....	1
B. League of Women Voters of Arizona.....	2
C. Secure Families Initiative .....	3
D. Modern Military Association of America .....	4
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. For 140 years, courts have consistently recognized Congress’s authority to regulate presidential elections. ....	9
B. Constitutional history is consistent with the precedent that Congress has power to regulate presidential elections. ....	15
1. Congress has authority to regulate presidential elections under the Elections Clause, Electors Clause, and Necessary and Proper Clause. ....	15
2. The Reconstruction Amendments further augmented Congress’s authority to regulate presidential elections. ....	19
C. Eliminating congressional authority to regulate presidential elections would undermine federal elections and voting access.....	21
1. The NVRA.....	22

2.	UOCAVA and the MOVE Act.....	25
D.	Enforcement of H.B. 2492’s DPOC regulations would violate the LULAC Consent Decree. ....	27
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	25
<i>Arizona Libertarian Party v. Hobbs</i> , 925 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	14
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	12, 13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11, 12
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, et al.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00708-CCC, ECF No. 5 (M.D. Pa. May 11, 2020).....	2
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens of Arizona v. Reagan</i> , No. 2:17-cv-04102-DGC (D. Ariz. June 18, 2018).....	3
<i>League of Women Voters of Indiana, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 5 F.4th 714 (7th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	18
<i>Mi Familia Vota, et al. v. Fontes</i> , 2024 WL 862406, No. CV-22-00509-PHX-SRB (D. Ariz. Feb. 29, 2024) .....	6

<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (D. Ariz. 2023) .....	28
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , No. 24-03188, 2024 WL 3618336 (9th Cir. Aug. 1, 2024).....	28
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , No. 24-3188 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2024) .....	28
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	11
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 778 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , No. 05-4391-CV-C-NKL, 2007 WL 1115204 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 13, 2007) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 186 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14
<i>Valdez v. Squier</i> , 676 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Voting Rights Coalition v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 20301.....	25
52 U.S.C. § 20302.....	25
52 U.S.C. § 20303.....	25, 26

52 U.S.C. § 20304.....	25
52 U.S.C. § 20305.....	25
52 U.S.C. § 20306.....	25
52 U.S.C. § 20307.....	25
52 U.S.C. § 20308.....	25
52 U.S.C. § 20309.....	25
52 U.S.C. § 20310.....	25, 26
52 U.S.C. § 20311.....	25
52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)(3).....	21
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1).....	22
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(2).....	22
52 U.S.C. § 20502(2) .....	22
52 U.S.C. § 20504.....	22
52 U.S.C. § 20505.....	22, 23
52 U.S.C. § 20506.....	22, 23
52 U.S.C. § 20506(a)(4)(A)(i).....	30
52 U.S.C. § 20508.....	29
Act of Jan. 23, 1845, Chapter 1, 5 Stat. 721 (1850).....	17
Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871, Chapter 22, 17 Stat. 13 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1983, 1985–1986).....	20
MOVE Act, Pub. L. No. 111-84, §§ 577–83 (a).....	25
<b>State Statutes</b>	
A.R.S. § 16-121.01(C)-(E).....	9

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....25

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 7, 19, 25

U.S. Const. amend. XV.....7, 10, 20

U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....17

U.S. Const. Article I.....15, 18

U.S. Const. Article II .....16, 17

**Other Authorities**

Bruce Ackerman, *As Florida Goes ...*, The New York Times  
 (Dec. 12, 2000) .....17

The Electoral Count for the Presidential Election of 1789, Washington  
 Papers .....16

H.R. Rep. No. 103-9, *reprinted in* 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 105.....23

U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, Election Admin. & Voting Survey  
 2020 Comprehensive Report, Voter Registration Table 2 .....24

U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, Election Admin. & Voting Survey  
 2022 Comprehensive Report, Voter Registration Table 2 .....24
